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No. 616, S.) 	 [Published August 21, 1915- 

CHAPTER 566. 
AN ACT to enlarge the county seat of justice in counties con- 

taining cities of the second class. 
The pep pie of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Whenever heretofore in any county within the 

state, the county seat of justice has been by an act of legislature 
or otherwise located upon or at a particular government subdi-
vision, and thereafter a city has been organized or created with-
in said county, which city has or shall become a city of the sec-
ond class, the territory of which city includes said parcel of land, 
the territory embraced within the limits of said city shall be the 
county seat of justice of said county whenever the county board 
of such county, whether petitioned therefor or not, shall, by ma, 
jority vote of such board, submit the question of so enlarging the 
territorial limits of the county seat of justice to a vote of the 
qualified voters of the county at a general election, and a ma-
jority of the votes cast at such election on that subject shall be in 
favor.  of such enlargement. The provisions of section 655 of the 
statutes, relating to notice and conduct of such election, qualifi-
cations of voters, canvassing, certifying and recording the votes, 
certification to and the governor's proclamation and the publica-
tion of same, so far as not inconsistent herewith, and no other pro-
visions of said sections, shall apply and have the same effect in 
proceedings hereunder as under section 655. 

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this. 
actare hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 17, 1915. 

No. 635, S.] 	 [Published August 21, 1915: 

CHAPTER 567. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 172-29 of the stat-

utes relating to appropriations to the state department of 
agriculture. 

The people of the state pf Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 172-29 of the statutes is-

amended to read: (Section 172-29) 2. There is appropri-
ated from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appro.- 
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priated, for the state • • • department of agriculture, the 
following sums of money for the purposes stated: 

(a) • • • Forty-five thousand dollars to be available 
uppn the filing of the certificate provided for in subdivision (e) 
for • 	• construction of swine and sheep barns and judg- 
ing pavilions, and ten thousand dollars, to be available upon 
the passage and publication of this act, for repair and construc-
tion of fences and the enclosure pf open structures. 

(b) • • • Fifty thousand dollars for construction of a 
grandstand to be available July 1, 1916. 

(c) Twenty-five thousand dollars for construction of a poul-
try building • • • and • • • twenty -five thousand 
dollars for • * ° sanitation and sewage to be available 
July 1, 1917. 

(d) Fifty thousand dollars for the construction pf a grand-
stand to be available July 1, 1918. 

(e) Fifty thousand dollars for the construction of a grand-
stand to be available July 1, 1919. 

Provided, that no part of this appropriation excepting the ap-
propriation in subdivision (a) for repair and construction of 
fences and the enclosure of open structures shall be paid out of 
the state treasury until and unless the state • • • depart-
ment of agriculture certifies in writing to the secretary of state 
and to the state treasurer that Milwaukee county has con-
veyed, granted or donated in a manner authorized by subdivi-
sion (9t) of section 669, to the state of Wisconsin, lands, which 
in the judgment of the • • • department are sufficient in 
amount, suitable in location and otherwise satisfactory for state 
fair purposes and that the deed or deeds of conveyance of such 
lands have been approved by the attorney-general. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 17, 1915. 

No. 645, S.] 	 [Published August 21, 1915. 

CHAPTER 568. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 4, to repeal subsection 5 and to 

create subsection 5 of section 172-49 of the statutes, making 
appropriations for Stout institute. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 4 of section 172-49 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (Section 172-49.) 4. There is annually 


